## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1957** 

## ENROLLED





PASSED March 8 1957 In Effect Jo days Fron Passage

## ENROLLED House Bill No. 155

(By Mr. BROTHERTON and Mr. CHARNOCK)

[Passed March 8, 1957; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section three, article four, chapter three of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to delegates to national convention; election.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section three, article four, chapter three of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Section 3. Delegates to National Convention; Election.— 2 At each May primary there shall be elected by the voters 3 of each political party of the state the number of persons 4 to which the party is entitled as delegates at large, and 5 by the voters of each political party in each congressional 6 district in the state the number of delegates to which the 7 district is entitled, in the national convention of the party Enr. H. B. No. 155]

٩.

to be next held after the date of such primary. The per-8 9 sons receiving the highest number of votes in the state as delegates at large, to the number to which the state is 10 entitled, shall be elected delegates. The persons receiving 11 the highest number of votes as delegates in any congres-12 sional district, to the number to which the district is en-13 titled, shall be elected delegates. Each delegate so elected 14 shall then appoint an individual to serve as alternate 15 delegate, and shall by registered letter notify the secre-16 tary of state of such appointment within forty days after 17 the May primary. 18

2

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the House of Delegates

Takes effect *Ja day form Howard May* en Clerk of the Senate passage.

Clerk of the House of Delegates

President of the Senate

Speaker, House of Delegates

pproved this the 15 th The within *C* 

day of Maub , 1957. Governor

addinger 1

Filed in the Office of the Secretary of State **MAR15** 1957 of West Virginia D. PITT RIEN SECRETARY OF STATE